SAE Technical Standards Board Rules provide that: “This report is published by SAE to advance the state of technical and engineering sciences. The use of this report is entirely
voluntary, and its applicability and suitability for any particular use, including any patent infringement arising therefrom, is the sole responsibility of the user.”
SAE reviews each technical report at least every five years at which time it may be reaffirmed, revised, or cancelled. SAE invites your written comments and suggestions.
Copyright © 2003 SAE International
All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system or transmitted, in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying,
recording, or otherwise, without the prior written permission of SAE.
TO PLACE A DOCUMENT ORDER: Tel: 877-606-7323 (inside USA and Canada)
Tel: 724-776-4970 (outside USA)

4. DETAIL REQUIREMENTS:
4.1 Designation:
The following type designations shall be used as applicable:
4.1.1 Type NQD (Non-Quick Don): This mask shall be designed to be worn on the person only when in
use.  When not in use this mask may be stowed in the aircraft accessible to the crew members but
not necessarily connected to an oxygen outlet.
4.1.2 Type QDW (Quick-Donning Wear): This mask shall be designed to be worn on the person, ready
for quick donning and immediate use and connected to the oxygen outlet.
4.1.3 Type QDS (Quick-Donning Stowage): This mask shall be designed for stowage in the aircraft,
within reach of the crew member, ready for quick donning and immediate use, connected to the
oxygen outlet.
4.1.4 Type QDW/S (Quick-Don Wear or Stow): This mask combines the requirements of 4.1.2 and 4.1.3
above.
SAENORM.C
OM : C
lick
 to
 vi
ew
 th
e f
ull
 PDF of
 as
45
2a
SAE    AS452     Revision A
- 4 -
4.2 General:
Each mask assembly shall be designed so that it shall be capable of being quickly and easily
connected to an oxygen outlet and without interferring significantly with eyeglasses capable of being
easily placed on the face from its ready, or stowed position, properly secured, sealed, and supplying
oxygen.
In addition, upon completion of the donning action, the assembly does not prevent the crew member
from being able to communicate immediately over the aircraft communication and
intercommunication systems.
4.2.1 Masks for Use with Mask-Mounted Regulators: With the exception of the oxygen supply tube, no
specific requirements are indicated as optional or not applicable since, depending on the design,
all could be applicable.  Where a requirement is also covered in the breathing oxygen regulator
standard, the mask standard should apply since the mask is the end result and depends on the
performance of the regulator in any event.  Therefore, the test report showing compliance with the
requirements of this standard may reference and include regulator test data as applicable or,
where testing to meet both standards can be accomplished by a single test (or series of tests),
such as life cycle endurance testing, this can be appropriately accomplished and documented.
4.3 Quick-Donning Type:
Each quick-donning type mask assembly shall be capable of meeting the criteria specified under
general requirements of mask assemblies.  In addition, the quick-donning mask assemblies shall be
capable of being donned, within 5 sec, with either hand, independently, without preventing the crew
member from executing his assigned normal and emergency duties.
4.4 Oronasal:
In addition to complying with the general requirements of 4.2, the oronasal mask shall be designed to
cover at least the nostrils and mouth.  The mask shall be capable of being used as a protective
breathing mask when used in conjunction with protective goggles.  The mask assembly shall not
interfere significantly with the field of vision of the wearer.
4.5 Full Face: